

CA No. 137/2025
SOHAN LAL Vs. NEELAM DEVI & ANR.

02.05.2025

Fresh appeal received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present: Appellant in person alongwith Ld. Counsel Sh. Kuldeep Singh Katiyar.

Vide judgement dated 18.01.2025, the appellant is convicted and order on sentence dated 10.02.2025, the appellant is sentenced to pay a fine of Rs. 3,70,000/- and interest @ 9% per annum on the cheque amount as compensation to the complainant. The sentence was suspended under Section 389(3) Cr.P.C. for 30 days. The appellant has been convicted for the offence punishable under Section 138 Negotiable Instrument Act.

Considering the facts and submissions, the appellant is admitted to bail during the pendency of appeal, on his furnishing bail bond/surety bond in the sum of Rs. 25,000/- with one surety in the like amount. Bail bond/surety bond furnished and same are accepted.

An application seeking condonation of delay in filing the present revision petition is also filed alongwith the present appeal.

Let notice be issued to the respondent on filing of PF/RC within one week from today.

TCR be requisitioned before the next date of hearing.

Put up for arguments on **07.07.2025**.

(Pawan Kumar)
ASJ/Spl.FTC/02.05.2025