

02.12.2025

Present: Appellant in person.  
Sh. Shashikant Mishra, Ld. Proxy Counsel for appellant.  
Sh. Kuldeep Singh Katiyar, Ld. Counsel for appellant.  
(Through V.C)  
Respondent in person.

Both the parties had requested adjournment as also their main counsels are unable to appear before the court today to argue in the present matter.

Put up for arguments on the present appeal for 11.12.2025.

(Deepti Devesh)  
ASJ/Spl.FTC/PHC/02.12.2025

**At this stage at 12.00 noon,**

File is taken up on re-appearance of respondent.

The respondent has addressed court that her counsel is not appearing in the present matter. Due to some fee dispute, she can not afford to engage private counsel anymore in this case. In view of the submissions made, she is directed to approach office of DLSA, NDD, for appointment of Ld. LAC for pursuing present matter on her behalf.

**Copy of this order be given dasti to the respondent today itself.**

(Deepti Devesh)  
ASJ/Spl.FTC/PHC/02.12.2025