

CA / 137/2025  
SOHAN LAL Vs. NEELAM DEVI AND ANR.

14.03.2026

In view of notification No. 64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026, 02.03.2026 has been declared holiday and matters listed on 02.03.2026 are taken up today i.e. on 14.03.2026.

Present: Ms. Madhu Kaushal, Ld. Counsel for appellant through  
VC.

Appellant is absent.

Respondent in person.

Matter is today fixed for pronouncement of judgment. Counsel for appellant submits that appellant was on his way to court and has met with an accident on his way and therefore, presently in hospital and cannot appear before court.

In view of the submissions made, appellant is directed to produce his hospital documents before court positively on next date of hearing. He is also directed to appear physically before court on next date of hearing, failing which, adverse orders shall be passed against the appellant.

Put up for further consideration on 16.03.2026.

(Deepti Devesh)  
ASJ/Spl.FTC/PHC/14.03.2026